
 

 

 
MEETING: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
  
DATE: 13th January 2010 
  
TIME: 6.30 pm 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Southport 
  
 
 Member 

 
Councillor 

Substitute 
 
Councillor 

 Cllr Ian Moncur (Chair) 
Cllr Daren Veidman (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Martyn Barber 
Cllr James Byrne 
Cllr Jack Colbert 
Cllr Roy Connell (Spokesperson) 
Cllr Mrs Maureen Fearn J.P. 
Cllr Thomas Glover O.B.E. 
Cllr Ms Carol Gustafson O.B.E. 
Cllr James Mahon 
Cllr Carmel Preston 
Cllr Robert Roberts 
Cllr Eric Storey (Spokesperson) 
Cllr David Sumner 
Cllr Paul Tweed 
 

Cllr Owen Brady 
Cllr Gordon Friel 
Cllr David Pearson 
Cllr Peter Hough 
Cllr Richard Hands 
Cllr John Gibson 
Cllr John Dodd 
Cllr Mark Bigley 
Cllr Ms Doreen Kerrigan 
Cllr Miss Veronica Webster 
Cllr Simon Shaw 
Cllr Terry Jones 
Cllr Anne Ibbs 
Cllr Andrew Tonkiss 
Cllr Robert Brennan 
 

 
 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Olaf Hansen Committee Clerk 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2067 / 2033 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: olaf.hansen@legal.sefton.gov.uk or 

lyndzay.roberts@sefton.gov.uk 
 
 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1. Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest  

 Members and Officers are requested to give notice of any 
personal or prejudicial interest and the nature of that interest, 
relating to any item on the agenda in accordance with the 
relevant Code of Conduct.  
 

 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 16) 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2009  
 

 

4. Petitioned Applications 
 

(Pages 17 - 20) 

 A Application No.S/2009/0930 - 59 Cambridge Road,  
Southport   

(Pages 21 - 30) 

 B Application No.S/2009/1074 - Land Adjacent 21 
Crown Close, Formby   

(Pages 31 - 40) 

5. Applications for Planning Permission - Approvals 
 

(Pages 41 - 44) 

 A Application No.S/2009/0990 - Mews Cottage 38 
Lancaster Road, Birkdale, Southport   

(Pages 45 - 52) 

 B Application No.S/2009/1001 - Cambridge Hall, 
Atkinson Library & Art Gallery and Bank Buildings, 
Lord Street, Southport   

(Pages 53 - 60) 

 C Application No.S/2009/1002 - Cambridge Hall, 
Atkinson Library & Art Gallery and Bank Buildings 
Lord Street, Southport   

(Pages 61 - 70) 

 D Application No.S/2009/1011 - Former Dairy, 5 Marsh 
Brows,  Formby   

(Pages 71 - 82) 

 E Application No.S/2009/1019 - St John And St James 
Church 50a Monfa Road, Bootle   

(Pages 83 - 92) 

 F Application No.S/2009/1030 - Land Adjoining 12 
Banks Road, Southport   

(Pages 93 - 100) 

 G Application No.S/2009/1064 - 221-223 Knowsley 
Road,  Bootle   

(Pages 101 - 106) 

 H Application No.S/2009/1112 - Netherton Moss 
Primary School, Swifts Lane, Netherton   

(Pages 107 - 112) 

 I Application No.S/2009/1113 - Park Haven Trust 
Liverpool Road South, Maghull   

(Pages 113 - 118) 

 J Application No.S/2009/1136 - 21 Victoria Road, 
Formby   

(Pages 119 - 126) 

6. Joint Waste Development Plan - Consultation on 
Preferred Options 

(Pages 127 - 156) 

 Report of the Planning and Economic Regeneration Director   
 

 

7. Article 4(2) Direction for Moor Park Conservation Area (Pages 157 - 164) 

 Report of the Planning and Economic Regeneration Director   
 

 



8. Urgent Works Notices - 40 Lancaster Road, Birkdale and 
the International Hotel, Crosby Road South, Seaforth 

(Pages 165 - 170) 

 Report of the Planning and Economic Regeneration Director   
 

 

9. Tree Preservation Order - 2a Westcliffe Road, Southport (Pages 171 - 174) 

 Report of the Planning and Economic Regeneration Director   
 

 

10. Works in Default within Queens Road/Bedford Road 
HMRI Area - 1-3 Bedford Road, Bootle 

(Pages 175 - 178) 

 Report of the Planning and Economic Regeneration Director   
 

 

11. Works in Default at 15 Chetwood Avenue, Crosby (Pages 179 - 182) 

 Report of the Planning and Economic Regeneration Director   
 

 

12. Town and Country Planning Act 1990 - Appeals (Pages 183 - 188) 

 Report of the Planning and Economic Regeneration Director   
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

49 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 

ON  16 DECEMBER 2009 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Moncur (in the Chair) 

Councillor Veidman (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors Barber, Byrne, Colbert, Connell, Glover, 
Gustafson, Preston, Roberts, Storey, Sumner, 
Tweed and Dodd 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors M.Dowd, Friel, Griffiths, Ibbs, Kerrigan, 
Larkin, McGiure and Weavers 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M.Fearn and 
Mahon. 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The following declarations of interest were received:- 
  
Member / Officer 
  

Item Interest Action taken 

Councillor 
Gustafson 

Application 
No.S/2009/0640  
Alexandra Branch 
Dock No. 1, Regent 
Road, Bootle 
  

Prejudicial – Had 
previously 
objected to the 
application 

Made 
representations 
to the Committee, 
then left the room 
and  took no part 
in consideration 
of the item and 
did not vote 
thereon 
  

Councillor  
Preston 

Application 
No.S/2009/0738  
Market Hall, King 
Street, Southport 

Prejudicial– 
Against the 
Southport Library 
closure  

Left the room and  
took no part in 
consideration of 
the item and did 
not vote thereon 
 

Councillor  
Dodd 

Application 
No.S/2009/0738  
Market Hall, King 
Street, Southport 

Prejudicial– 
Against the 
Southport Library 
closure  

Left the room and  
took no part in 
consideration of 
the item and did 
not vote thereon 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 16TH DECEMBER, 2009 
 

50 

Councillor  
Sumner 

Application 
No.S/2009/0738  
Market Hall, King 
Street, Southport 

Prejudicial– 
Against the 
Southport Library 
closure  

Left the room and  
took no part in 
consideration of 
the item and did 
not vote thereon 
 

Councillor  
Viedman 

Application 
No.S/2009/0834 
Alexander House, 
Montgomery 
House, and 
Churchill House, 
King Park, Seaforth 
 

Prejudicial – 
Supported 
application on 
One Vision 
Housing Leaflets 

Left the room and  
took no part in 
consideration of 
the item and did 
not vote thereon 
 

Councillor  
Connell 

Application 
No.S/2009/0834 
Alexander House, 
Montgomery 
House, and 
Churchill House, 
King Park, Seaforth 

Prejudicial – One 
Vision Housing 
Board Member 

Left the room and  
took no part in 
consideration of 
the item and did 
not vote thereon 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor  
Connell 

Application 
No.S/2009/0864 
Ashworth Hospital, 
South School Lane, 
Maghull 
  

Prejudicial – Had 
previously 
objected to the 
application  

Left the room, 
and took no part 
in the 
consideration of 
the item and did 
not vote thereon. 

 
 
3. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 NOVEMBER 2009  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2009 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 6



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 16TH DECEMBER, 2009 
 

51 

4. APPLICATION NO. S/2009/0874 - 61 & 63 ALBERT ROAD, 

SOUTHPORT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director recommending that the above application for the 
erection of 11 townhouses (a block of 5 no. four-storey townhouses 
fronting Albert Road and a block of 6 no. part three-storey, part four-storey 
houses at the rear) following the demolition of the existing two Victorian 
villas on the site be refused for the reasons stated or referred to in the 
report.  
 
RESOLVED:   
 
That the recommendation be approved and the application be refused for 
the reasons stated within the report. 
 
5. APPLICATION NO. S/2009/0943 - 19 WHITEFIELD CLOSE, 

HIGHTOWN  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director recommending that the above application for the 
erection of a two-storey side extension be granted subject to the 
conditions and reasons stated or referred to in the report.  
 
RESOLVED:   
 
That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted 
subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the 
report. 
 
 
6. APPLICATION NO. S/2009/0948 - ST. LUKES PRIMARY 

SCHOOL, COOKS ROAD, CROSBY  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director recommending that the above application for a car 
park to include security fencing, automated gates and lighting at St. Lukes 
C of E Primary School, Crosby be approved subject to the conditions and 
reasons stated or referred to in the report and Late Representations. 
 
Prior to consideration of the application, the Committee received a petition 
from Miss Grunes on behalf of the objectors against the proposed 
development. 
 
RESOLVED:   
 
That the recommendation be approved and the application be approved 
subject to the conditions referred to in the report and Late 
Representations. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 16TH DECEMBER, 2009 
 

52 

(In accordance with Rule 18.5 of the Council and Committee Procedure 
Rules, Councillor Roberts requested that his vote against this resolution be 
recorded).  
 
 
7. APPLICATION NO. S/2009/0958 - 19 BATH STREET, 

SOUTHPORT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director recommending that the above application for the 
change of use of the premises to six self-contained flats involving 
alterations to the elevations after demolition of the existing rear 
conservatory and store be refused for the reasons stated or referred to in 
the report. 
 
Prior to consideration of the application, the Committee received a petition 
from Mr Campbell on behalf of the objectors against the proposed 
development. 
 
RESOLVED:   
 
That the recommendation be approved and the application be refused for
[...]
ending that the above application for the 
development of an electricity generation facility on part of the existing 
metals recycling facility, comprising the erection of steel clad Main 
Processing Building, Turbine & Boiler Building, Un-Processed materials 
Storage Building , conveyer belt system, associated plant and machinery 
and perimeter fencing be approved subject to the conditions and for the 
reasons stated or referred to in the report. 
 
Councillors Friel and Kerrigan, as Ward Councillors, made representations 
against the proposed development.                
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That consideration of the above application be deferred to allow for further 
consultation.                             
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 9



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 16TH DECEMBER, 2009 
 

54 

11. APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - APPROVALS  

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the following applications be approved, subject to:- 
 
(1) the conditions (if any) and for the reasons stated or referred to in 

the Planning and Economic Regeneration Director’s report and/or 
Late Representations 1 and 2; and 

 
(2) the applicants entering into any legal agreements indicated in the 

report or Late Representations: 
 

Application No.  Site 
 

S/2009/0738 Market Hall King Street, Southport 
S/2009/0766 Broadlands Nursing Home, 90 Windsor Road, 

Southport 
S/2009/0834 Alexander House, Montgomery House & 

Churchill House, Kings Park, Seaforth 
S/2009/0854 Rose Mount Nurseries, Pygons Hill Lane, 

Lydiate 
S/2009/0864 Land to the Rear 226-228 Duke Street, 

Southport 
S/2009/0865 Ashworth Hospital South, School Lane, Maghull 
S/2009/0871 Bedford Queens Phase 3  Various Premises on 

Keble Road, Exeter Road, Hertford Road and 
Queens Road, Bootle 

S/2009/0975 Former Leaf UK Site, 66 Virginia Street, 
Southport 

S/2009/1004 Site of Former Southport General Infirmary, 
Scarisbrick New Road, Southport 

 
 
(Councillor Weavers made representations as Ward Councillor op
[...]
he curtilage of a dwellinghouse and fronts a 
highway, waterway or open space.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 163



 
 
 

  

SCHEDULE  II 
 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 164



Committee:   Planning   
 
Date Of Meeting:  13th January 2010 
 
Title of Report: Urgent Works Notices – 40 Lancaster Road, Birkdale and 

the International Hotel, Crosby Road South, Seaforth 
   
Report of:   Andy Wallis 
     Planning and Economic Regeneration Director 
 
Contact Officer:  Daniel Byron   Telephone 0151 934 3584 
Case Officer:   Daniel Byron  Telephone 0151 934 3584 

 

 
This report contains 

 
Yes 

 
No 

 
Confidential information 

 
 

 
ü 

 
Exempt information by virtue of paragraph(s) ……… of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 

  
ü 

 
Is the decision on this report DELEGATED? 

 
ü 

 

 
 

Purpose of Report:  
 
This report has been prepared to request members authorisation for the Planning and 
Economic Regeneration Director to serve Urgent Works Notices on 40 Lancaster Road, 
Birkdale and the International Hotel, Crosby Road South, Seaforth. 

 

Recommendation(s): 
 
It is recommended that the Planning and Economic Regeneration Director be authorised to : 
 
(i)  Serve an Urgent Works Notice in respect of 40 Lancaster Road, Birkdale and to serve 

an Urgent Works Notice in respect of the International Hotel, Crosby Road South, 
Seaforth to secure the buildings from further decline. 

 
(ii) Carry out the works in default if the respective owners do not comply with the Urgent 

Works Notices. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 165



 

Corporate Objective Monitoring 
 

Impact Corporate Objective 
Positive Neutral Negative 

1 Creating A Learning Community  X  

2 Creating Safe Communities X   

3 Jobs & Prosperity  X  

4 Improving Health & Well Being X   

5 Environmental Sustainability X   

6 Creating Inclusive Communities  X  

7 Improving The Quality Of Council Services &  
Strengthe
[...]
 authority to carry out works in default in 

respect of non compliance with a notice under the terms of Section 215 of the 
Town & Country Planning Act 1990 to the following properties within the 
Queens Road/Bedford Road HMRI area : 1-3 Bedford Road, Bootle. 
 
 
 

Recommendation(s):  That the Planning and Economic Regeneration 
Director be authorised to execute the works required by the Section 215 
notices in respect of the property at 1-3 Bedford Road, Bootle, pursuant to 
Section 219 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990, subject to the 
necessary funding being provided by Housing Market Renewal Initiative 
Funding. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 175



 

 

Corporate Objective Monitoring 
 

Impact Corporate Objective 
Positive Neutral Negative 

1 Creating A Learning Community  ü   

2 Creating Safe Communities  ü   

3 Jobs & Prosperity  ü   

4 Improving Health & Well Being ü    

5 Environmental Sustainability ü    

6 Creating Inclusive Communities  ü   

7 Improving The Quality Of Council Services &  
Strengthening Local Democracy 

 ü   

8 Children & Young People  ü   

 
 

Financial Implications 
 
Officer Time 
 
 

 

Departments consulted in the preparation of this Report 
 
None 
 
 
 

List of Background Papers relied upon in the preparation of this 
report 
 
The notice referred to. 

Agenda Item 10

Page 176



 

Introduction. 
 
The approval of the committee is required for action to be taken under Section 219 of the 
Town & Country Planning Act 1990 by way of works in default to be undertaken by the 
council.  
 
Current situation. 
 
1- 3 Bedford Road is a vacant end terraced dwelling house within a primarily residential area 
and also within the Queens Road/ Bedford Road HMRI area. It has remained long term 
vacant and derelict. Their appearance and condition is having an adverse and detrimental 
impact on visual amenities of nearby residents. 
 
Letters have been sent to the owners at their address in Bolton, requesting work be carr
[...]
7 would not unreasonably prejudice the living conditions of 

residents in No 78 Church Road with regard to overlooking and privacy.  I find 

the balconies compliant with Policy H10 of the Sefton Unitary Development 
Plan.   

14.In this situation I cannot see that exceptional circumstances exist to justify, in 

the terms of Circular 11/95, the detailed control over the use of a property 

involved in Condition No 9.  I find the condition to be unnecessary and 

unreasonable.  Accordingly I uphold the appeal. 

 

Jim Metcalf 

 

INSPECTOR 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Agenda Item 12

Page 187



Page 188

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Petitioned Applications
	4a Application No.S/2009/0930 - 59 Cambridge Road,  Southport
	4b Application No.S/2009/1074 - Land Adjacent 21 Crown Close, Formby
	5 Applications for Planning Permission - Approvals
	5a Application No.S/2009/0990 - Mews Cottage 38 Lancaster Road, Birkdale, Southport
	5b Application No.S/2009/1001 - Cambridge Hall, Atkinson Library & Art Gallery and Bank Buildings, Lord Street, Southport
	5c Application No.S/2009/1002 - Cambridge Hall, Atkinson Library & Art Gallery and Bank Buildings Lord Street, Southport
	5d Application No.S/2009/1011 - Former Dairy, 5 Marsh Brows,  Formby
	5e Application No.S/2009/1019 - St John And St James Church 50a Monfa Road, Bootle
	5f Application No.S/2009/1030 - Land Adjoining 12 Banks Road, Southport
	5g Application No.S/2009/1064 - 221-223 Knowsley Road,  Bootle
	5h Application No.S/2009/1112 - Netherton Moss Primary School, Swifts Lane, Netherton
	5i Application No.S/2009/1113 - Park Haven Trust Liverpool Road South, Maghull
	5j Application No.S/2009/1136 - 21 Victoria Road, Formby
	6 Joint Waste Development Plan - Consultation on Preferred Options
	7 Article 4(2) Direction for Moor Park Conservation Area
	8 Urgent Works Notices - 40 Lancaster Road, Birkdale and the International Hotel, Crosby Road South, Seaforth
	9 Tree Preservation Order - 2a Westcliffe Road, Southport
	10 Works in Default within Queens Road/Bedford Road HMRI Area - 1-3 Bedford Road, Bootle
	11 Works in Default at 15 Chetwood Avenue, Crosby
	12 Town and Country Planning Act 1990 - Appeals



Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

60 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 
ON  13 JANUARY 2010 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Moncur (in the Chair) 

Councillor Veidman (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors Barber, Byrne, M Fearn, Glover, 
Preston, Roberts, Storey, Sumner, Tweed, Hands 
and Gibson 
 

 
 
129. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Colbert, Connell, 
Gustafson, Kerrigan, Mahon and Webster. 
 
 
130. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following declarations of interest were received:- 
 
Member 
 

Item Interest Action 

Councillor Moncur Joint Waste 
Development 
Plan – 
Consultation on 
Preferred Options 

Prejudicial – lives 
very close to one 
of the suggested 
sites 

Left the room and 
took no part in the 
consideration of the 
item and did not 
vote thereon 
 

Councillor Sumner Joint Waste 
Development 
Plan – 
Consultation on 
Preferred Options 

Prejudicial – has 
raised a petition 
against the 
suggested the 
Crowland Street, 
Southport site 

Left the room and 
took no part in the 
consideration of the 
item and did not 
vote thereon 
 

 
 
131. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2009 be confirmed 
as a correct record, 



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 13TH JANUARY, 2010 
 

61 

 
132. APPLICATION NO.S/2009/0930 - 59 CAMBRIDGE ROAD,  

SOUTHPORT  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director recommending that the above application for an 
Outline Application, with all matters reserved for the change of use from 
school to nursing home (Class C2) including the erection of a four storey 
extension to the rear and layout of car parking spaces to the front, be 
approved subject to the conditions and reasons stated or referred to in the 
report and Late Representations. 
 
Prior to the consideration of the application, the Committee received a 
petition from Mr.Worden on behalf of the objectors against the proposed 
development and a response from the applicant’s agent, Mr.Cunningham. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the recommendation be approved and the application 

be granted subject to:- 
 
(1) the conditions referred to in the report and Late Representations; 

and 
 
(2) the imposition of an additional condition stating that ‘frosted glass 

being used for windows on the side elevation of the property’ to 
safeguard the amenities of occupiers of adjoining properties and to 
comply with policies CS3 and DQ1 of the Sefton Unitary 
Development Plan. 

 
 
133. APPLICATION NO.S/2009/1074 - LAND ADJACENT 21 CROWN 

CLOSE, FORMBY  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director recommending that the above application for the 
erection of a pair of semi detached dormer bungalows, be approved 
subject to the conditions and reasons stated or referred to in the report 
and Late Representations. 
 
RESOLVED:   
 
That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted 
subject to the conditions referred to in the report and Late 
Representations. 
 
 
134. APPLICATION NO.S/2009/1112 - NETHERTON MOSS PRIMARY 

SCHOOL, SWIFTS LANE, NETHERTON  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director recommending that the above application for the 
erection of a 2 metre high fencing to the perimeter of the school site, be 



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 13TH JANUARY, 2010 
 

62 

approved subject to the conditions and reasons stated or referred to in the 
report and Late Representations. 
 
Prior to the consideration of the application, the Committee received a 
petition from Mr.Guinan on behalf of the objectors against the proposed 
development and a response from the applicant, Mrs.C.Dalziel. 
 
Following Mr.Guinan’s presentation the Committee sought clarification 
from Officers with regard the Planning Department’s discussions with the 
applicants. Mrs.S.Tyldesley, Development Control Team Leader, 
confirmed that it was common practice for applicants to consult with the 
Planning Department prior to submitting an application, and its subsequent 
consideration at Committee. However, such consultation was without 
prejudice and was no indication as to the future decision of the Committee; 
and under no circumstances would Officers suggest or encourage an 
applicant to buy materials prior to the granting of planning permission. Any 
such purchase would be entirely at the applicant’s own risk and could in no 
way influence the decision of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED:   
 
That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted 
subject to the conditions referred to in the report and Late 
Representations. 
 
 
135. APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - APPROVALS  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the following applications be approved, subject to:- 
 
(1) the conditions (if any) and for the reasons stated or referred to in 

the Planning and Economic Regeneration Director’s report and/or 
Late Representations 1 and 2; and 

 
(2) the applicants entering into any legal agreements indicated in the 

report or Late Representations: 
 

Application No.  Site 
 

S/2009/0990 Mews Cottage 38 Lancaster Road, Birkdale, 
Southport   

S/2009/1001 Cambridge Hall, Atkinson Library and Art 
Gallery and Bank Buildings, Lord Street, 
Southport   

S/2009/1030 Land Adjoining 12 Banks Road, Southport   
S/2009/1064  221-223 Knowsley Road,  Bootle   

 
 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 13TH JANUARY, 2010 
 

63 

136. APPLICATION NO.S/2009/1002 - CAMBRIDGE HALL, 
ATKINSON LIBRARY AND ART GALLERY AND BANK 
BUILDINGS LORD STREET, SOUTHPORT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director recommending that the above application for Listed 
Building Consent for the erection of a three storey extension to the 
elevation facing Cambridge Arcade, erection of a glazed atrium linking the 
Art Gallery to Cambridge Hall, construction of a second floor foyer on the 
existing roof, installation of glazing to form an enclosed entrance foyer, 
erection of a goods lift at the rear facing Sharrock Street, erection of new 
plant at roof level and internal and external alterations and refurbishment 
be granted subject to the conditions and for the reasons staed or refferrred 
to in the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the application be referred to Government Office North West with a 

recommendation for approval; and 
 
(2) the decision to grant Listed Building Consent be delegated to Officers 

subject to Government Office North West’s response to Resolution 
(1). 

 
 
137. APPLICATION NO.S/2009/1019 - ST JOHN AND ST JAMES 

CHURCH 50A MONFA ROAD, BOOTLE  
 
The Planning and Economic Regeneration Director advised the Committee 
that an application had been made to English Heritage for the church to be 
listed and therefore recommended that the above application be deferred 
for consideration at a future Committee, pending the receipt of information 
from English Heritage. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That consideration of the application be deferred. 
 
 
138. APPLICATION NO.S/2009/1011 FORMER DAIRY, 5 MARSH 

BROWS,  FORMBY  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director recommending that the above application for 
planning permission for the erection of a four storey block of 12 
apartments and associated car parking and amenity space following 
demolition of existing buildings be approved subject to the conditions and 
reasons stated or referred to in the report. 
 
Late Representations 2 explained that further information referred to in the 
main report in respect of tree surveys and bat/barn owl information would 



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 13TH JANUARY, 2010 
 

64 

not arrive in time for the Committee, and similarly, insufficient time was 
available prior to Planning Committee to enable their appraisal.  It was 
considered likely that these documents would clarify that there were no 
adverse impacts in respect of either tree cover or habitat and that 
development could proceed in line with established policies. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee agree the principle of approving the development but 
that decision to grant approval be delegated to the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director subject to: 
 
(1) there being no adverse findings contained within either tree surveys 

and bat/barn owl report; and 
 
(2) there being no material changes to the scheme required as a result 

of any recommendations. 
 
 
139. APPLICATION NO.S/2009/1113-PARK HAVEN TRUST 

LIVERPOOL ROAD SOUTH, MAGHULL  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director recommending that the above application for the 
removal of Condition 1 pursuant to planning permission S/2007/0464 
approved 09/07/2007 to allow the surgery to remain on the site 
permanently be approved subject to the conditions and reasons stated or 
referred to in the report and Late Representations. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee agree the principle of approving the development but 
that decision to grant approval be delegated to the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director subject to a S106 agreement for a financial 
contribution towards provision of a pedestrian crossing at the junction of 
Liverpool Road South and Sefton Lane. 
 
 
140. APPLICATION NO.S/2009/1136 - 21 VICTORIA ROAD, FORMBY  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director recommending that the above application for the 
variation of condition 11 on planning approval N/2006/0598 to allow an 
altenative to the approved vehicular splay, be granted subject to the 
reasons stated or referred to within the report. 
 
Councillor Cuthbertson, as Ward Councillor, made representations 
opposing the application. 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 13TH JANUARY, 2010 
 

65 

RESOLVED: 
 
That consideration of this item be deferred to allow Members to undertake 
a site visit and witness the operation of the buzzer. 
 
 
141. APPLICATION NO.S/2009/0828 - 48 STEPHENSON WAY, 

FORMBY  
 
Further to Minute No.121 of the meeting held on 16 December 2009, the 
Committee considered Late Representations 2 that contained the 
conditions of the above application for a change of use to a canine 
hydrotherapy centre to include a dog grooming salon. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be granted subject to the conditions set out in Late 
Representations 2. 
 
 
142. JOINT WASTE DEVELOPMENT PLAN - CONSULTATION ON 

PREFERRED OPTIONS  
 
The Chair, Councillor Moncur, declared a prejudicial interest in respect of 
this report, he vacated the Chair and left the room for the duration of 
consideration of this item. Councillor Veidman, the Vice-Chair, took the 
Chair for consideration of this item. 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director that outlined the progress regarding the preparation 
of the joint Merseyside Waste Development Plan Document (DPD) and the 
reasons why it was necessary to seek approval and endorsement of the 
Preferred Options Report. 
 
Attached as an annexe to the report was a copy of the Joint Merseyside 
Waste Development Plan Document Preferred Options Report. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That consideration of this item be deferred. 
 
Councillor Veidman vacated the Chair and the Chair was re-taken by 
Councillor Moncur 
 
 
143. ARTICLE 4(2) DIRECTION FOR MOOR PARK CONSERVATION 

AREA  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director that sought agreement to make an Article 4(2) 
Direction within Moor Park Conservation Area so that planning permission 



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 13TH JANUARY, 2010 
 

66 

would be required for a greater range of alterations to properties, helping 
to ensure that the character of the Conservation Area was maintained.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That Cabinet be recommended to make an Article 4(2) Direction within 
Moor Park Conservation Area. 
 
 
144. URGENT WORKS NOTICES - 40 LANCASTER ROAD, 

BIRKDALE AND THE INTERNATIONAL HOTEL, CROSBY ROAD 
SOUTH, SEAFORTH  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director that sought authorisation for the Planning and 
Economic Regeneration Director to serve Urgent Works Notices on 40 
Lancaster Road, Birkdale and the International Hotel, Crosby Road South, 
Seaforth. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Planning and Economic Regeneration Director be authorised to:- 
 
(1) Serve an Urgent Works Notice in respect of 40 Lancaster Road, 

Birkdale and to serve an Urgent Works Notice in respect of the 
International Hotel, Crosby Road South, Seaforth to secure the 
buildings from further decline; and 
 

(2) carry out the works in default if the respective owners do not 
comply with the Urgent Works Notices. 

 
 
145. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - 2A WESTCLIFFE ROAD, 

SOUTHPORT  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director that sought approval to revoke a Tree Preservation 
Order at 2a Westcliffe Road, Southport. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Legal Director be authorised to make a formal order revoking the 
Sefton (2a Westcliffe Road, Southport) Tree Preservation Order 1985, (a 
“revocation order”), under Section 333 (7) of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 and pursuant to the Town and Country Planning 
(Trees) Regulations 1999. 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 13TH JANUARY, 2010 
 

67 

 
146. WORKS IN DEFAULT WITHIN QUEENS ROAD/BEDFORD ROAD 

HMRI AREA - 1-3 BEDFORD ROAD, BOOTLE  
 
The Committee considered the report the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director that sought authority to carry out works in default in 
respect of non compliance with a notice under the terms of Section 215 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to the following properties within 
the Queens Road/Bedford Road HMRI area: 1-3 Bedford Road, Bootle. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Planning and Economic Regeneration Director be authorised to 
execute the works required by the Section 215 notices in respect of the 
property at 1-3 Bedford Road, Bootle, pursuant to Section 219 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990, subject to the necessary funding being 
provided by Housing Market Renewal Initiative Funding. 
 
 
147. WORKS IN DEFAULT AT 15 CHETWOOD AVENUE, CROSBY  
 
The Committee considered the report the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director that sought authority to carry out works in default in 
respect of non compliance with a notice under the terms of Section 215 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to the following property – 15 
Chetwood Avenue, Crosby. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Planning and Economic Regeneration Director be authorised to 
execute the works required by the Section 215 notice in respect of the 
property at 15 Chetwood Avenue, Crosby, pursuant to Section 219 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990, subject to the necessary funding 
being provided by the Housing Capital Programme – Empty Homes 
budget. 
 
 
148. TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 - APPEALS  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director on the results of the undermentioned appeal and 
progress on appeals lodged with the Planning Inspectorate. 
 
Appellant 
 

Proposal/Breach of Planning Control Decision 

Mr.M.Ellis Land to the rear of 8-10 Cable Street, 
Formby - appeal against condition 9 on 
planning permission N/2007/1131 which 
states that ‘The french doors to the first floor 
rear elevation of plots 26 and 27 must be 
enclosed by a balustrade, balconette or by a 

Allowed 
15/12/09 



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 13TH JANUARY, 2010 
 

68 

Juliet balcony and maintained as such 
thereafter’. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report on the results of appeals and progress on appeals lodged 
with the Planning Inspectorate be noted. 
 
 
149. PETER COWLEY AND SUE TYLDESLEY  
 
The Committee commented on the Council’s involvement with Morton’s 
Diary, Lydiate. The Committee acknowledged the hard work of Peter 
Cowley, Principal Solicitor, Legal and Democratic Services Department 
and Sue Tyldesley, Planning and Economic Regeneration Department. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Peter Cowley, Principal Solicitor, Legal and Democratic Services 
Department and Sue Tyldesley, Planning and Economic Regeneration 
Department be thanked for their hard work under challenging 
circumstances. 
 
 
 
 


